
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee
Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Wednesday 29 June 2016
Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
mailto:jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman)
Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Andrew Davis
Cllr Dennis Drewett

Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Pip Ridout
Cllr Jonathon Seed
Cllr Roy While
Cllr Graham Payne

Substitutes:

Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Russell Hawker

Cllr Keith Humphries
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Jerry Wickham
Cllr Philip Whitehead

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, i
[...]


Page 4

Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 22 June 2016 in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. The final deadline is 5pm on Friday 24 June 
2016. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications:

6a  16/02681/FUL - 8 Fulmar Close, Bowerhill, Melksham (Pages 11 - 
18)

6b  16/00587/FUL - Brokerswood Country Park, Southwick (Pages 19 - 
56)

6c  15/12235/FUL - Home Farm House, Hoggington Lane, Southwick 
(Pages 57 - 68)

6d  16/01422/FUL - 6, The Cottage,6 Lower South Wraxall (Pages 69 - 
80)

7  Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 81 - 82)

To receive details of appeal decisions and appeals pending.

8  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed

None



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 18 MAY 2016 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Gordon King (Substitute), 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) and Cllr Graham Payne

42 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pip Ridout, 
Magnus Macdonald and Jonathon Seed. 

Councillor Macdonald was substituted by Councillor Gordon King. 

Councillor Seed was substituted by Councillor Jerry Wickham.

43 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 April 2016. 

44 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcement:

Application 16/02223/FUL - The Grove Primary School, Hazel Grove, 
Trowbridge - had been withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting to allow 
for further discussion to take place.

45 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of any disclosable interests.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



46 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

No questions were received.

The rules on public participation were noted.

47 Planning Appeals Update Report

The Planning Appeals Update Report for forthcoming hearings and public inquiries 
between 9 May 2016 and 31 December 2016 was received.

Resolved:

To note the Planning Appeals Update Report.

48 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

16/02681/FUL - 8 Fulmar Close Bowerhill 

16/02306/FUL - Homefield 19 Bratton Road West Ashton

49 16/02223/FUL - The Grove Primary School Hazel Grove Trowbridge

The application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

50 16/02681/FUL - 8 Fulmar Close Bowerhill

Public Participation
Mr Robert Palin spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Alan Godwin spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Richard Harlow, agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Planning Officer outlined the report that recommended that the 
application for a new roof for a detached garage with ancillary accommodation 
be approved.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of 
the officer. 

Page 6



Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above.

The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Roy While, then addressed the 
Committee in his capacity as the local member, including noting that no 
objection had b
[...]
mission should be granted subject 
to conditions.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 

Existing and Proposed Plans - Drawing No. AH2016/24 sheet (1 of 1) dated 22.05.2016

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that 
Order with or without modification), no windows, doors or other form of openings other than 
those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the development hereby permitted.

REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be used at any time other than for purposes 
ancillary to the residential use of the main dwelling, known as No. 8 Fulmar Close and it shall 
remain within the same planning unit as the main dwelling. 

REASON: The additional accommodation is sited in a position where the Local Planning 
Authority, having regard to the reasonable standards of residential amenity, access, and 
planning policies pertaining to the area, would not permit a wholly separate dwelling.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEES

Report No.2

Date of Meeting 29th June 2016

Application Number 16/00587/FUL

Site Address Brokerswood Country Park, Brokerswood Road, 
Southwick,Wiltshire, BA13 4EH

Proposal Change of use to locate 90 holiday lodges, 20 touring units 
and 10 camping pods together wit
[...]

Lockhart Garratt Design received by the Local Planning Authority on 25th April 
2016

REASON: To ensure adequate protection and mitigation for protected species, 
priority species and priority habitats, including ancient woodland, through the 
implementation of detailed mitigation measures that were prepared and 
submitted with the application before determination.

Page 51



13 All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first 
occupation of the first building(s) or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin 
and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, die, are 
removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance 
with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 
and the protection of existing important landscape features.

14 There shall be no lighting installed within the site other than those shown on 
the approved plans.

REASON: In the interests of minimising light levels and light spillage to avoid 
disturbance in the open countryside and to habitats. 

15 The camping pods shall be constructed in accordance with the The Pod 
Brochure received by the Local Planning Authority on 7th June 2016.

REASON: To ensure the camping pods are appropriate in material and colour 
to their ancient surroundings. 

16 No lodge hereby approved shall be first occupied until the associated parking 
spaces 
[...]
t 
policies of the Local Plan and is recommended for refusal. 

RECOMMENDATION
REFUSE, for the following reasons: 

The proposal includes the demolition of a southwest section of the existing barn and 
subsequent

1. Extensive building works would have to be undertaken to make the building 
habitable as holiday accommodation including new walls to all elevations and 
new floors, in addition the southwest section of the existing barn would be 
demolished. It is not considered that the building can be converted without 
major works of rebuilding or modification and therefore the development is 
contrary to Core Policy 48 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

2. The proposed development, by virtue of its design and materials used, fails to 
effectively integrate into its landscape setting and would form an incongruous 
feature in this prominent position within the landscape, resulting in an adverse 
impact upon the character of the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Core Policy 39, Core Policy 51 and Core Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy and advice contained in section 7 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

3. The proposed building would be located outside the defined limits of 
development in the open countryside where development is strictly controlled 
to prevent unsustainable development and to protect the character of the 
countryside, in a location that has limited access to services or public 

Page 65



transport and where occupants would be reliant upon the private motor 
vehicle, and as such would increase the need to travel in this unsustainable 
location. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Core Policy 1, 
Core Policy 2, Core Policy 39, Core Policy 48 and Core Policy 60 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy and guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No.4

Date of Meeting 29th June 2016

App
[...]
ormatives.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 

Location plan (drawing no. 1432/000) dated Feb 2016
Block plan (drawing no. 1432/005 A) dated Feb 2016
Existing garden plan (drawing no. 1432/001) dated Oct 2015
Proposed garden plan (drawing no. 1432/004 D) dated Dec 2015
North west elevation plan – received on 31.05.2016
Existing garden plan (drawing no. 1432/001 B) dated Oct 2015

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that 
Order with or without modification), no windows, doors or other form of openings other than 
those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the development hereby permitted.

REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be used at any time for habitable 
accommodation and that it shall remain for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the 
main dwelling, known as No. 6 Lower South Wraxall (known as ‘The Cottage’ and that it 
shall remain within the same planning unit as the main dwelling. 

REASON: The additional accommodation is sited in a position where the Local Planning 
Authority, having regard to the reasonable standards of residential amenity, access, and 
planning policies pertaining to the area, would not permit a wholly separate dwelling.

5. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted shall match the material, colour and texture as that used for the existing 
building.

Page 76



REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area.

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until the first five 
metres of the access, measured from the edge of the carriageway, has been consolidated 
and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

7. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first brought into use until the 
access, turning area and parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the 
details shown on the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at 
all times thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

8.  No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the details of 
which shall include:-

 location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land;
 full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the 

course of development;
 a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting sizes 

and planting densities;
 all hard and soft surfacing materials;

REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this matter to be 
considered prior to granting planning permission and the matter is required to be agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority before development commences in order that the development 
is undertaken in an acceptable manner, to ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features.

9.  All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out 
in the first planting and seeding season following the completion of the development; All 
shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 
from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in 
accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features.

INFORMATIVES:

1. There is a risk that bats may be present at the development site. The Council 
considers it would be unreasonable to require the applicant to submit a bat survey because 
this could be considered disproportionate to the scale of development. Furthermore, given 
the particular proposals for the site, the Council considers that if bats were found, mitigation 
would probably not require further planning permission and a Natural England Licence would 
be forthcoming. Nevertheless, anyone undertaking this development should be aware that 
bats and their roosting places are protected at all times by the Conservation of Habitats and 

Page 77



Species Regulations 2010. Planning permission for development does not provide a defence 
against prosecution under this legislation or substitute for the need to obtain a bat licence if 
an offence is likely. Consideration should be given to obtaining a survey from a professional 
ecologist before commencing work. If bats or evidence of bats is found at any stage of 
development, the applicant is advised to follow the advice of a professional ecologist or to 
contact the UK Bat Helpline on 0345 1300 228 (homeowners and churches) or 
http://www.bats.org.uk/pages/natural_england_roost_visits.html for more information

2. Please also be advised that works should not take place that will harm nesting birds 
from March to August inclusive. All British birds (while nesting, building nests and sitting on 
eggs), their nests and eggs (with certain limited exceptions) are protected by law under 
Section 1 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000. If birds are nesting on/in or within the vicinity of the proposed 
development, work should be undertaken outside the breeding season for birds to ensure 
their protection, i.e. works should only be undertaken between August and February. Further 
advice on the above can be sought from the Council Ecologists.

Page 78



Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council  
Western Area Planning Committee

29th June 2016

Forthcoming Hearings and Public Inquiries between 17/06/2016 and 31/12/2016

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend

Date Overturn 
at Cttee

14/11919/OUT Land Off A365
Shurnhold
Melksham
Wiltshire

MELKSHAM 
WITHOUT

Outline application with all matters 
reserved except for access, for 
demolition of existing structures and 
construction of up to 263 dwellings 
with access, open space, 
landscaping and associated works.

COMM Inquiry Refuse 21/06/2016 No

15/10492/FUL Land At Sunnyside
Yarnbrook Road
West Ashton
Wiltshire

WEST ASHTON Use of land as private gypsy and 
traveller caravan site, consisting of 
2 no. pitches each with 1 no. mobile 
home, 1 no. touring caravan, and 1 
no. utility dayroom, plus stabling.

DEL Hearing Refuse 31/08/2016 No

Planning Appeals Received between 09/05/2016 and 17/06/2016

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend

Appeal 
Start Date

Overturn 
at Cttee

13/06782/OUT Land North West Of 
Boreham Mill 
Bishopstrow Road 
Warminster

WARMINSTER Outl

Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 29 JUNE 2016 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Roy While, 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) and Cllr Graham Payne

Also  Present:
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Mike Kilmister (Planning Team Leader)
Jemma Foster (Senior Planning Officer)
Kate Yeoman (Planning Officer)
Steve Sims (Senior Planning Officer)

54 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Cllr Jonathon Seed (Substituted by Cllr Jerry Wickham)
 Cllr Ernie Clark
 Cllr Dennis Drewett

55 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were presented.

Resolved:

To defer the Minutes to the next meeting. 

56 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an emergency 
and informed the meeting that:



Members of the public were permitted to lobby members in advance of the 
meeting, but after the beginning of the debate, circulation of new information, 
written or photographic which had not been verified by planning officers would 
not be permitted.

57 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

58 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

59 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

60 16/02681/FUL - 8 Fulmar Close, Bowerhill, Melksham

Alan Goodwin spoke in objection to the application.

Robert Palin spoke in objection to the application.

Richard Harlow, agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended that the
application be approved with conditions.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity ask technical questions. Details 
were sought on the increased height of the roof and eaves, and on the absence 
of a sink unit.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee as 
detailed above.

Cllr Roy While, as the local Member, spoke against to the application.

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: the 
impact on the neighbouring property; the potential for overshadowing, loss of 
daylight and the loss of amenities; and that the Parish Council had objected.

The planning officer's recommendation for permission was moved and 
seconded.



The proposal was lost.

A proposal was made to refuse the application.

Having been put to the vote, the meeting;

Resolved:

To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

The proposal by virtue of its proportion, form and scale would result in an 
overbearing and dominant form of development, which would result in the 
loss of daylight and be overshadowing to the detriment of the neighbour’s 
amenity at 7 Fulmar Close. This would be contrary to Policy CP57 of the 
adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy.

61 16/00587/FUL - Brokerswood Country Park, Southwick

Robert Wilson spoke in objection to the application.

Tracey Peachment spoke in objection to the application.

Philipa Masters spoke in objection to the application.

Jeremy Lambe, agent, spoke in support of the application.

Sue Capon, owner, spoke in support of the application.

Bobby McGhee, applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Alison Irving, Dilton Marsh Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application.

Roger Evans, North Bradley Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application.

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended that the
application be approved with conditions.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions. 
Details were sought on the figures quoted; the traffic movement survey; the exit 
road width; conditions 3 & 4 of the recommendations and to ask if a map 
detailing all the land owned by the applicant and not just the development site, 
was available.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee as 
detailed above.



Cllr Horace Prickett, as the local Member, spoke in objection to the application. 

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: the 
additional information received during the meeting; the traffic figures, and the 
possible impact of the proposal on traffic; the scale of the development and the 
potential environmental impact; the impact on near by residents; and the 
potential drainage issues on the site..

A proposal was made to defer the application in-order to carry out a site visit 
and for a fuller report from Highways and queries regarding highways matters to 
be obtained prior to the next meeting. . 

Having been put to the vote, the meeting;

Resolved:

To defer the application for a site visit.

61a 15/12235/FUL - Home Farm House, Hoggington Lane, Southwick

Steve Jones, applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended that the
application be refused.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions. 
Details were sought on the windows of the original barn; the planning history of 
the site and the distance of the development to the centre of the town.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee as 
detailed above.

Cllr Horace Prickett, as the local Member, spoke in support of the application.

Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: the 
conditions which could be imposed if approved and core planning issues which 
had not been met; the views of the Parish Council and the potential impact of 
the proposal on the traffic..

A proposal was made to approve the application but there was no seconder.

A proposal was made to move the officers recommendations.  

Having been put to the vote, the meeting;

Resolved:



To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. Extensive building works would have to be undertaken to make the 
building habitable as holiday accommodation including new walls to all 
elevations and new floors, in addition the southwest section of the 
existing barn would be demolished. It is not considered that the building 
can be converted without major works of rebuilding or modification and 
therefore the development is contrary to Core Policy 48 of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy.

2. The proposed development, by virtue of its design and materials used, 
fails to effectively integrate into its landscape setting and would form an 
incongruous feature in this prominent position within the landscape, 
resulting in an adverse impact upon the character of the area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Core Policy 39, Core Policy 51 and Core 
Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and advice contained in section 7 
of the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. The proposed building would be located outside the defined limits of
development in the open countryside where development is strictly 
controlled to prevent unsustainable development and to protect the 
character of the countryside, in a location that has limited access to 
services or public transport and where occupants would be reliant upon 
the private motor vehicle, and as such would increase the need to travel in 
this unsustainable location. The proposed development is therefore 
contrary to Core Policy 1, Core Policy 2, Core Policy 39, Core Policy 48 
and Core Policy 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and guidance contained 
in the National Planning Policy Framework.

61b 16/01422/FUL - 6, The Cottage,6 Lower South Wraxall

Viv Vines spoke in objection to the application.

Ruth warren, applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended that the
application be approved with conditions.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity ask technical questions. Details 
were sought on the 25 degree rule and the design.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee as 
detailed above.

Cllr Trevor Carbin, as the local Member, who had originally called in the 
application, spoke in support of the application.



Issues discussed in the course of the presentation and debate included: 
whether an informative could be added to the conditions; the changes made to 
the proposals in response to the consultation.

A proposal was made to move the officer’s recommendations.  

Having been put to the vote, the meeting;

Resolved:

To approve planning permission with the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:

Location plan (drawing no. 1432/000) dated Feb 2016
Block plan (drawing no. 1432/005 A) dated Feb 2016
Existing garden plan (drawing no. 1432/001) dated Oct 2015
Proposed garden plan (drawing no. 1432/004 D) dated Dec 2015
North west elevation plan – received on 31.05.2016
Existing garden plan (drawing no. 1432/001 B) dated Oct 2015

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 
Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or 
without modification), no windows, doors or other form of openings 
other than those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in 
the development hereby permitted.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be used at any time for 
habitable accommodation and that it shall remain for purposes 
ancillary to the residential use of the main dwelling, known as No. 6 
Lower South Wraxall (known as ‘The Cottage’ and that it shall 
remain within the same planning unit as the main dwelling.

REASON: The additional accommodation is sited in a position where the 
Local Planning Authority, having regard to the reasonable standards of 



residential amenity, access, and planning policies pertaining to the area, 
would not permit a wholly separate dwelling.

5. The materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall match the 
material, colour and texture as that used for the existing building.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area.

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into 
use until the first five metres of the access, measured from the edge 
of the carriageway, has been consolidated and surfaced (not loose 
stone or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

7. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first brought 
into use until the access, turning area and parking spaces have 
been completed in accordance with the details shown on the 
approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes 
at all times thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

8. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and 
soft landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:-

 location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and 
hedgerows on the land;

 full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 
protection in the course of development;

 a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply 
and planting sizes and planting densities;

 all hard and soft surfacing materials;

REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this 
matter to be considered prior to granting planning permission and the 
matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before 
development commences in order that the development is undertaken in 
an acceptable manner, to ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features.

9. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
season following the completion of the development; All shrubs, 
trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and 
shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or 
plants which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or 



become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size and species, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features.

10.The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the recommendations made in section 5 of the 
Preliminary Ecological Assessment for Bats (Draft) report dated 
27/06/2016 prepared by Johns Associates Environmental 
Consultants, as already submitted with the planning application and 
agreed in principle with the local planning authority before 
determination, and as modified by a Natural England European 
protected species licence.

REASON: To ensure adequate protection and mitigation for protected 
species.

INFORMATIVES:

1. If bats or evidence of bats is found at any stage of development, the 
applicant is advised to follow the advice of a professional ecologist 
or to contact the UK Bat Helpline on 0345 1300 228 (homeowners 
and churches) or visit 
http://www.bats.org.uk/pages/natural_england_roost_visits.html for 
more information.

Please also be advised that works should not take place that will harm 
nesting birds from March to August inclusive. All British birds (while 
nesting, building nests and sitting on eggs), their nests and eggs (with 
certain limited exceptions) are protected by law under Section 1 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000. If birds are nesting on/in or within the vicinity of 
the proposed development, work should be undertaken outside the 
breeding season for birds to ensure their protection, i.e. works should 
only be undertaken between August and February. Further advice on the 
above can be sought from the Council Ecologists.

2.  The applicant is reminded to strictly accord with the approved 
plans regarding the proposed garage position and height.

62 Planning Appeals Update Report



The Planning Appeals Update Report for 09/05/16 to 17/06/16 was received.

Resolved:

To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 09/05/16 to 17/06/16.

63 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.05  - 6.05 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail mailto:jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


